As on March 31, 2025, the Authorized Share Capital of your Company stood at ₹20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crore only) divided 
into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore only) equity shares of face value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.

Paid-up Share Capital
As on March 31, 2025, the Paid-up Equity Share Capital of your Company stood at ₹4,49,65,540/- (Rupees Four Crore Forty-Nine Lakh 
and Sixty-Five Thousand Five Hundred and Forty only) comprising of 44,96,554 (Forty-Four Lakh Ninety-Six Thousand Five Hundred 
and Fifty-Four only) equity shares of face value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.

There are no convertible securities issued in the Company, as on the date of this Report.

Your Company has not issued equity shares with differential rights as to dividend, voting or otherwise.

Non-Convertible Debentures (“NCDs”)
Your Board of Directors, at its meeting held on December 06, 2024, inter-alia, had considered and approved the issue and offer of up 
to 105 (one hundred and five only), senior, secured, unrated, unlisted, unsubordinated, redeemable, taxable, fully-paid non-convertible 
debentures (“NCDs”) to Northern Arc Emerging Corporates Bond Trust with Northern Arc Emerging Corporates Bond Fund as its scheme, 
by way of private placement, for an aggregate issue size of up to ₹10,50,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore Fifty Lakh only).

Subsequently, the Banking & Authorization Committee of the Board of Directors, in its meeting held on December 23, 2024, has made 
an allotment of 105 nos. of senior, secured, unrated, unlisted, unsubordinated, redeemable, taxable, fully-paid NCDs to Northern Arc 
Emerging Corporates Bond Trust with Northern Arc Emerging Corporates Bond Fund as its scheme, by way of private placement, for 
an aggregate issue size of ₹10,50,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore Fifty Lakh only).

The fund raised are proposed to be utilized for the purpose of downstream investment in subsidiaries for acquisition of potential 
entities in the compressed bio-gas segment.

Rights Issue
In order to cater the fund requirements for meeting the business objects and to achieve the positive net-worth for future growth

[...]

and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 2021 is as follows:

S. No. Particulars Details

1. Date of Shareholders’ Approval September 30, 2022

2. Total Number of Options approved under 
RRIL ESOS 2022

4,48,990 (Four Lakh Forty-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety 
only)

3. Vesting Requirement The Options granted shall vest so long as the employee continues to be 
in the employment of the Company, as the case may be.
The Board may, at its discretion, lay down certain performance metrics on 
the achievement of which the granted options would vest, the detailed